

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1860.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1860.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1860.

GUN HOUSE IN AUBURN.

Спар. 384.

Counties, &c.						Bounty on Animals.		n Total am't allowed.	
Hancock,		,		•		•	\$4 00		\$4 00
Washington,							8 00		8 00
Oxford,								1 7 14	7 14
Penobscot,							76 00		76 00
Piscataquis,							6 00	í í	6 00
Franklin,	•		•		•		8 00		8 00
Printers' accounts.									4.957 87

353 25 7,2:3 96

\$12,704 22

Additional Aggregate Roll of Accounts No. 1, 1860.

Chapter 384.

Resolve for the payment of additional roll of accounts number one, for eighteen hundred and sixty.

Additional roll of accounts, No. 1, for payment of. Sheriffs' accounts,

Miscellaneous accounts

Resolved, That there be paid from the treasury to the several persons, cities, towns and plantations named in the additional roll of accounts number one, eighteen hundred and sixty, the sums set respectively against their names, amounting in the aggregate to the sum of twelve thousand seven hundred four dollars and twentytwo cents.

[Approved March 20, 1860.]

Chapter 385.

Resolve providing for the erection of a gun house in Auburn.

Resolved, That the governor by and with the consent of the council is hereby authorized to pay or cause to be paid out of the state treasury the sum of four hundred dollars to such person or persons, as they may direct for the purpose of aiding the members of the B company of artillory in the fifth division of the volunteer militia of Maine in the erection of a suitable building for an armory for the ordnance and ordnance apparatus and other property committed by the state to the care of said B company, *provided* said B company shall first convey to the state, by a good and sufficient deed a suitable lot of land in the village at Auburn, whereon said building can be erected, and the building erected on the land conveyed shall belong to the state.

[Approved March 20, 1860.]

Gun house in Auburn, m fayor of.

Proviso.

380